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300 So. Spring Street, Suite 1702
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Telephone: (213) 620-2558
Facsimile: (213) 897-2804

Attorneys for Complainant

BEFORE THE

DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
FOR THE BUREAU OF AUTOMOTIVE REPAIR
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Accusation Against:

FIS, INC., DBA PURRFECT AUTO SERVICE #125;
MOHAMMAD HANIF KHAN — PRESIDENT/VICE
PRESIDENT/ SECRETARY/TREASURER

2323 S. Azusa Ave.

West Covina, CA 91792

Mailing address:
13823 Foothill Blvd.
Fontana, CA 92335

Automotive Repair Dealer Registration No. ARD 270946
Smog Check Station License No. RC 270946

and

FIS, INC., DBA PURRFECT AUTO SERVICE;
MOHAMMAD HANIF KHAN — PRESIDENT/
SECRETARY/TREASURER

13823 Foothill Blvd.

Fontana, CA 92335

Automotive Repair Dealer Registration No. ARD 261008
Smog Check Station License No. RC 261008
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Complainant alleges:

PARTIES

1. Patrick Dorais (Complainant) brings this Accusation solely in his official capacity as
the Chief of the Bureau of Automotive Repair, Department of Consumer Affairs.

Automotive Repair Dealer Registrations

2. Onor about November 21, 2012, the Bureau of Automotive Repair issued
Automotive Repair Dealer Registration Number ARD 270946 {ARD registration) to FIS, Inc.,
dba Purrfect Auto Service #125; Mohammad Hanif Khan (Respondent Purrfect Auto #125). The
ARD registration will expire on November 30, 2016, unless renewed.

3. Onor about March 2, 2010, the Bureau of Automotive Repair issued Automotive
Repair Dealer Registration Number ARD 261008 (ARD registration) to FIS, Inc., dba Purrfect
Auto Service; Mohammad Hanif Khan (Respondent Purrfect Auto). The ARD registration will
expire on February 28, 2017, unless renewed, -

Smog Check Test Only Station Licenses

4, On or about January 18, 2013, the Bureau of Automotive Repair issued Smog Check
Station License Number RC 270946 (station license) to FIS, Inc., dba Purrfect Auto Service
#125; Mohammad Hanif Khan (Respondent Purrfect Auto #125). The station license will expire
on November 30, 2016, unless renewed.

5. Onorabout April 1, 2010, the Bureau of Automotive Repair issued Smog Check
Station License Number RC 261008 (station license) to FIS, Inc., dba Purrfect Auto Service;
Mohammad Hanif Khan (Respondent Purrfect Auto). The station license will expire on February
28, 2017, unless renewed.

JURISDICTION

6.  This Accusation is brought before the Director of the Department of Consumer
Affairs (Director) for the Bureau of Automotive Repair, under the authority of the following laws.
i
i
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STATUTORY PROVISIONS

7. Code section 9884.7 states, in pertinent part:

(a) The director, where the automotive repair dealer cannot show there
was a bona fide error, may deny, suspend, revoke, or place on probation the
registration of an automotive repair dealer for any of the following acts or omissions
related to the conduct of the business of the automotive repair dealer, which are done
by the automotive repair dealer or any automotive technician, employee, partner,
officer, or member of the automotive repair dealer.

(1) Making or authorizing in any manner or by any means whatever any

statement written or oral which is untrue or misleading, and which is known, or which
by the exercise of reasonable care should be known, to be untrue or misleading.

(4) Any other conduct that constitutes fraud.

(6) Failure in any material respect to comply with the provisions of this
chapter or regulations adopted pursuant to it.

8.  Code section 98848 states:

“All work done by an automotive repair dealer, including all warranty work, shall be
recorded on an invoice and shall describe all service work done and parts supplied. Service work
and parts shall be listed separately on the invoice, which shall also state separately the subtotal
prices for service work and for parts, not including sales tax, and shall state separately the sales
tax, if any, applicable to each. Ifany used, rebuilt, or reconditioned parts are supplied, the
invoice shall clearly state that fact. Ifa part of a component system is composed of new and
used, rebuilt or reconditioned parts, that invoice shall clearly state that fact. The iﬁvoice shall
include a statement indicating whether any crash parts are original equipment manufacturer crash
parts or nonoriginal equipment manufacturer aftermarket crash parts. One copy of the invoice
shall be given to the customer and one copy shall be retained by the automotive repair dealer.”
1
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9.  Code section 9884.9 states, in pertinent part:

(a) The automotive repair dealer shall give to the customer a written estimated
price for labor and parts necessary for a specific job. No work shall be done and no
charges shall accrue before authorization to proceed is obtained from the customer.
No charge shall be made for work done or parts supplied in excess of the estimated
price without the oral or written consent of the customer that shall be obtained at
some time after it is determined that the estimated price is insufficient and before
the work not estimated is done or the parts not estimated are supplied. Written
consent or authorization for an increase in the original estimated price may be
provided by electronic mail or facsimile transmission from the customer, The
bureau may specify in regulation the procedures to be followed by an automotive
repair dealer when an authorization or consent for an increase in the original
estimated price is provided by electronic mail or facsimile transmission. If that
consent is oral, the dealer shall make a notation on the work order of the date, time,
name of person authorizing the additional repairs and telephone number called, if
any, together with a specification of the additional parts and labor . ..

10. Code section 9884.10 states:

"Upon request of the customer at the time the work order is taken, the automotive repair
dealer shall return replaced parts to the customer at the time of the completion of the work
excepting such parts as may be exempt. because of size, weight, or other similar factors from this
requirement by regulations of the department and excepting such parts as the automotive repair
dealer is required to return to the manufacturer or distributor under a warranty arrangement. If
such parts must be returned to the manufacturer or distributor, the dealer at the time the work
order is taken shall offer to show, and upon acceptance of such offer or request shall show, such
parts to the customer upon completion of the work, except that the dealer shall not be required to
show a replaced part when no charge is being made for the replacement part.”

REGULATORY PROVISIONS

11. Regulation 3353 states, in pertinent part:
“No work for compensation shall be commenced and no charges shall accrue without
specific authorization from the customer in accordance with the following requirements:
(a) Estimate for Parts and Labor. Every dealer shall give to each customer a written
estimated price for parts and labor for a specific job.”
i
1
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12.  Regulation 3356 states:

(a) All invoices for service and repair work performed, and parts supplied, as provided for
in Section 9884.8 of the Business and Professions Code, shall comply with the following:

(1) The invoice shall show the automotive repair dealer's registration number and the
corresponding business name and address as shown in the Bureau's records. If the automotive
repair dealer's telephone number is shown, it shall comply with the requirements of subsection (b)
of Section 3371 of this chapter. |

(2) The invoice shall separately list, describe and identify all of the following:

(A) All service and repair work performed, including all diagnostic and warranty work, and
the price for each described service and repair.

(B) Each part supplied, in such a manner that the customer can understand what was
purchased, and the price for each described part. The description of each part shall state whether
the part was new, used, reconditioned, rebuilt, or an OEM crash part, or a non-OEM afiermarket
crash part.

(C) The subtotal price for all service and repair work performed.

(D) The subtotal price for all parts supplied, not including sales tax.

(E) The applicable sales tax, if any.

(b) If a customer is to be charged for a part, that part shall be specifically listed as an item
in the invoice, as provided in subparagraph (B) of paragraph (2) of subsection (a) above. If that
item is not listed in the invoice, it shall not be regarded as a part, and a separate charge may not
be made for it.

(c) Separate billing in an invoice for items generically noted as shop supplies,
miscellaneous parts, or the like, is prohibited.

(d) The automotive repair dealer shall give the customer a legible copy of the invoice and
shall retain a legible copy as part of the automotive repair dealer's records pursuant to Section
9884.11 of the Business and Professions Code and Section 3358 of this article.

1
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13. Regulation 3373 states:

No automotive repair dealer or individual in charge shall, in filling out an
estimate, invoice, or work order, or record required to be maintained by section
3340.15(f) of this chapter, withhold therefrom or insert therein any statement or
information which will cause any such document to be false or misleading, or where
the tendency or effect thereby would be to mislead or deceive customers, prospective
customers, or the public.

COST RECOVERY

‘14, Code section 125.3 provides, in pertinent part, that a Board may request the
administrative law judge to direct a licentiate found to have committed a violation or violations of
the licensing act to pay a sum not to exceed the reasonable costs of the investigation and
enforcement of the case.

UNDERCOVER OPERATION #1 RE: PURRFECT AUTO SERVICE #125

15. A Bureau Forensic Laboratory Representative (lab representative) documented a
Toyota (T'oyota) by installing an intentionally damaged cylinder number two spark plug in order
to create an ignition -system misfire. The shorted number two cylinder spark plug caused the
engine to run rough and have a loss of power on acceleration. This malfunction caused the
"Check Engine Light” to illuminate. The only repair necessary to cotrect the defect would have
been to replace the number two cylinder spark plug.

16.  On or about April 03, 2014, Burcau representatives transported the Toyota in its
documented condition (as specified above in paragraph 13) to a pre-arranged location, where it
was released to an undercover operator who was working on behalf of the Bureau. The
undercover operator was instructed to drive the Toyota to Respondent Purrfect Auto #125°s
facility and request a smog check. The undercover operator then drove the Toyota to Respondent
Purrfect Auto #125°s facility and requested a smog check for the Toyota from an employee at
Respondent Purrfect Auto #125 by the name of “Shawn” (hereinafter referred to as “Shawn™),
who identified himself as the manager. The undercover operator also asked how much the smog
check would cost, to which Shawn replied “around $60.00”. The undercover operator did not

sign or receive a written estimate from the manager.

i
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17.  Shortly thereafter, the smog check was completed, at which point Shawn returned
and informed the undercover operator that the car had failed and needed further diagnostic
testing, at an additional cost of $160.00. Furthermore, no written estimate for this $160.00
diagnostic service was provided to the undercover operator at that time. Shawn merely informed
the undercover operator that he would call him in a few hours with the results of the diagnostic
test, The undercover operator then left the premises and awaited a call back from Shawn.
Eventually, Shawn called the undercover operator and told him the Toyota would need a fuel
management system tune up due to carbon build up, and that the vehicle speed sensor was not
working. The undercover operator then asked Shawn how much that work would cost and was
told that the total price for such services would be $1389.90. Shawn also said he would call the
undercover operator later that same day to let him know if the car was ready to be picked up. The
undercover operator then orally authorized all the work that Shawn had just informed him over
the phone would be needed. At approximately 6:00 p.m. that same day, Shawn called the
undercover operator and informed him that one of the parts he had ordered was the wrong one,
and that the car would not be completed until the following day. On the following day, Shawn
informed the undercover operator over the phone that the car had passed a smog check and that it
was ready to be picked up. Shawn also told the undercover operator that he owed $1389.90. for
the work that had been done on the vehicle.

18. A Bureau representative then met with the undercover operator and provided him
with $1500 in cash to pay for the repairs at Respondent Purrfect Auto #125°s facility, The
undercover operator was subsequently dropped off at the Respondeﬁt’s Purrfect Auto #125°s
facility, paid the $1389.90, and after receiving invoices and Vehicle Inspection Reports from
Respondent Purtfect Auto #125°s employee, drove away in the Toyota. Thereafter, the
undercover operator met the Bureau representative and relinquished possession of the Toyota to
him, at which point the Bureau representative transported the Toyota directly back to the
Bureau’s Documentation Lab.

1
1
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19. The Bureau’s lab representative subsequently confirmed that the only repair that
actually would have been necessary to cofrect the defect would have been to identify the problem
cylinder for the misfire, and replace the damaged spark plug.

20. Inregard to the work that Respondent Purrfect Auto #125 claimed that it performed
and actually received payment for, the Bureau’s lab representative made the following
determinations: The replacement of all of the spark plugs was actually done, and such was
reasonable and acceptable under the circumstances. However, the idle and timing speed was not
adjusted despite being billed for, as no provision for adjustment exists. Purge and decarb
induction and injection chambers were not needed even though it was billed for, and in fact was
not performed. Replacement of the vehicle speed sensor was billed for, but was not needed and
in fact, not even performed. Repair of a parasitic draw was billed for, but was not needed and in
fact, not even performed. Resetting and relearning computer memory was billed for but not
completed, as the evaporative system monitor was incomplete. Based upon the dollar values
listed on the invoice, Respondent Purrfect Auto #125 charged the undercover operator $1,244.53
for parts and labor that were not needed and not provided as invoiced,

21. Inessence, Respondent Purrfect Auto #125 charged the undercover operator
$1,244.53 for work that was not required to repair the vehicle's misfire condition, which Was also
ultimately not even performed. Respondent Purrfect Auto #125 told the undercover operator that
they could not return his parts because such parts were smog related and the undercover operator
was not a “smog official”. Respondent Purrfect Auto #125 told the undercover operator that the
cost of the Smog Check inspection would be around $60.00, but did not provide him a written
estimate prior to performing the inspection. Respondent Purrfect Auto #125 gave the undercover
operator an invoice that contained the entry "purge & decarb induction & injection chambers",
which did not adequately describe the nature of the service work that was actually performed.

FIRST CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Untrue or Misleading Statements)
22.  Respondent Purrfect Auto #125°s ARD registration and station license are subject to

disciplinary action pursuant to Code section 9884.7, subdivisions (a)(1)and (4), and California

8
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Code of Regulations section 3373, in that Respondent Purrfect Auto #125 made or authorized
statements which it knew or in the exercise of reasonable care should have known to be untrue or
misleading, as follows:

a.  Inregard to the subject Toyota, the idle and timing speed was not adjusted despite
being billed for, as no provision for adjustment exists. Purge and decarb induction and injection
chambers were not needed even though it was billed for, and in fact was not performed.
Replacement of the vehicle speed sensor was billed for, but was not needed and in fact, not even
performed. Repair of a parasitic draw was billed for, but was not needed and in fact, not even
performed. Resetting and relearning computer memory was billed for but not completed, as the
evaporative system monitor was incomplete. Based upon the dollar values listed on the invoice,
Respondent Purrfect Auto #1235 charged the undercover operator $1,244.53 for parts and labor
that were not needed and not provided as invoiced. Respondent Purrfect Auto #125 also told the
undercover operator that they could not return his parts because such parts were smog related and
the undercover operator was not a “smog official”, which was untrue. Complainant further refers
to and heréby incorporates paragraphs 15 through 21 above as though set forth fully.

SECOND CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Failure to Return Parts When Requested)

23.  Respondent Purrfect Auto #125°s ARD registration and station license are subject to
disciplinary action pursuant to Code section 9884.10, in that Reépondent Purrfect Auto #125 also
told the undercover operator that they could not return his parts because such parts were smog
related and the undercover operator was not a “smog official”, which was untrue. Complainant
further refers to and hereby incorporates paragraphs 15 through 21 above as though set forth
ﬁllfy.

THIRD CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Fraud)
24.  Respondent’s ARD registraticn and station license are subject to disciplinary action
pursuant to Code section 9884.7, subdivision (a)(4), and California Code of Regulations section

3373, inthat Respondent committed acts constituting frand, as follows: In regard to the subject

9
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Toyota, the idle and timing speed was not adjusted despite being billed for, as no provision for
adjustment exists. Purge and decarb induction and injection chambers were not needed even
though it was billed for, and in fact was not performed. Replacement of the vehicle speed sensor
was billed for, but was not needed and in fact, not even performed. Repair of a parasitic draw
was billed for, but was not needed and in fact, not even performed. Resetting and relearning
computer memory was billed for but not completed, as the evaporative system monitor was
incomplete. Based upon the dollar values listed on the invoice, Respondent charged the
undercover operator $1,244.53 for parts and labor that were not needed and not provided as
invoiced. Complainant further refers to and hereby incorporates paragraphs 15 through 21 above
és though set forth fully,

FOURTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Violations of Written Estimate and Invoice Requirements)

25.  Respondent Purrfect Auto #125°s ARD registration and station license are subject to
disciplinary action pursuant to Code section 9884.7, subdivision (a)(6), and California Code of
Regulations sections 3353 and 3356, in that Respondent Purrfect Auto #125 failed to comply with
section 9884.9, subdivision (a), of that Code in the following material respects: Respondent
Purrfect Auto #125 failed to provide the undercover operator with a written estimate for parts
and/or labor necessary for a specific job, and failed to obtain the undercover operator’s
authorization for the initial diagnosis of the subject Toyota. Respondent Purrfect Auto #125
ultimately gave the undercover operator an invoice that contained the entry "purge & decarb
induction & injection chambers", which did not adequately describe the nature of the service
work that was actually performed. Complainant further refers to and hereby incorporates
paragraphs 15 through 21 above as though set forth fully.

| FIFTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Violations of the Code)
'26.  Respondent Purrfect Auto #125°s ARD registration and station license are subject to
disciplinary action pursuant to Code section 9884.7, subdivision (a)(6), in that Respondent

Purrfect Auto #125 failed to comply with section 9884.9, subdivision (a), of that Code in the
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following material respects: Respondent Purrfect Auto #125 failed to provide the undercover
operator with a written estimate for parts and/or labor necessary for a specific job for the subject

Toyota. Respondent Purrfect Auto #125 ultimately gave the undercover operator an invoice that

- contained the entry "purge & decarb induction & injection chambers”, which did not adequately

describe the nature of the service work that was actually performed. Complainant further refers
to and hereby incorporates paragraphs 15 through 21 above as though set forth fully.
UNDERCOVER OPERATION #2 RE: PURRFECT AUTO SERVICE #125

27, A Bureau Forensic Laboratory Representative (lab representative) documented a
Honda (Honda) by way of an intentionally damaged cylinder number five spark plug to create an
ignition system misfire. The shorted number five cylinder spark plug caused the engine to run
rough and have a loss of power on acceleration. This malfunction also caused the "Check Engine
Light" to illuminate. The only repair necessary to correct the defect would have been to replace
the spark plugr.

28.  On June 12, 2014, Bureau representatives transported t_he Honda in its documented
condition (as specified above in paragraph 27) to a pre-arranged location, where it was released to
an undercover operator (hereinafter “undercover operator”) who was working on behalf of the
Bureau. The undercover operator was instructed to drive the Honda to Respondent Purrfect Auto
#125’s facility and request a smog check. The undercover operator then drove the Toyota to
Respondent Purrfect Auto #125°s facility and requested a smog check for the Toyota from an
employee at Respondent Purrfect Auto #125°s facility by the name of “Tom” (hereinafter referred
to as “Tom”) who identified himself as one of the managers at the facility. Tom later returned
and advised the undercover operator that the Honda had failed the smog test. Tom further
advised the underoover operator that a diagnostic test had to be done on the vehicle, that it would
cost $89.95, and that the undercover operator should call back later that day to receive the results
of the diagnostic test. The undercover operator did not sign or receive a written estimate from
Tom, The undercover operator then departed the facility. When the undercover operator later
called T'om to receive the results of the diagnostic test, Tom told him that there was excessive

carbon build up, that three injectors were not giving a signal to the Honda’s computer, and that

- 11
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the injectors were non-sequential with the cam and crank senso‘rs. Tom also told the undercover
operator that the control units for the cam and crank sensors appeared to be bad, that the cam and
crank timing was off, and that there was excessive carbon build up on the airflow sensor and EGR
systems, which was slowing down the signals to the computer. Tom further advised that there
were many things that could be wrong with the vehicle and that it may take until the end of the
day to determine any such things. Tom then asked if the undercover operator could leave the
Honda and until the end of the day or the following morning. The undercover operator agreed
and left the Honda at the facility overnight.

29.  Onthe following day, June 13, 2014, the undercover operator called the Respondent
Purrfect Auto #125’s facility and spoke with Tom, who advised that the Honda had excessive
carbon build up and that all the EGR passages were plugged. Tom further stated that in order for
the Honda to pass a smog check, all of the passages and carbon had to be cleaned out, Tom also
informed the undercover operator that thé sensors would not be effective if the carbon is not
removed. Additionally, Tom told the undercover operator that after the intake system was
cleaned and decarbonized, the spark plugs would have to be replaced in order for the Honda to
pass a smog check.

30.  The undercover operator then asked what these services Tom had just spoken of
would cost and was told the total would be $595.29, tax included. After the undercover operator
then orally authorized the work, Tom said he would call him when the car was ready.

31. When the undercover operator later went to the facility to pay for the work and pick
up the Honda, Tom told him that the spark plugs had been replaced, and gave the old ones back to
the undercover operator, as requested. The undercover operator then asked Tom if the
Respondent Purrfect Auto #125°s facility had replaced any ofher parts on the Honda had been
replaced and was told that nothing else had been replaced — that all of the remaining charges in
addition to the spark plugs were for labor.

32. The undercover operator then paid the entire $595.29 bill and was provided with
various documents (an invoice and two Vehicle Inspection Reports) — and drove away in the

Honda to another location, where he met with Bureau representatives who took custody of the
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Honda. Thereafter, a Bureau representative transported the Honda back to the Bureau’s Forensic
Laboratory.

33. The Bureau’s lab representative subsequently confirmed that the only repair
necessary to correct the defect would have been to identify the problem cylinder for the misfire,
and replace the damaged spark plug. In regard to the work that Respondent Purrfect Auto #125
claimed that it performed and actually received payment for, the Bureau’s lab representative
made the following determinations: The replacement of all of the spark plugs was actually done,
and such was reasonable and acceptable under the circumstances. However, although the invoice
reflected that the air filter had been replaced, it had not been. The lab representative also found
that EGR passage cleaning had been performed but was not needed, and that the purge and decarb
service listed on the invoice (and charged for) was not needed.

34. Based upon the dollar values listed on the invoice, it was determined that Respondent
Purrfect Auto #125 had charged the undercover operator $471.70 for parts and labor that were
either not needed or not provided.

35. Inessence, Respondent Purrfect Auto #125 charged the undercover operator $471.70
for work that was not required to repair the Honda’s misfire condition. Respondent Purrfect Auto .
#125 failed to advise the undercover operatof of the cost of a Smog Check inspection, and also
failed to provide the undercover operator with a written estimate prior to performing the
inspection.

SIXTH CAUSE FOR DISCTPLINE

(Untrue or Misleading Statements)

36. Respondent Purrfect Auto #125’s ARD registration and station license are subject to
disciplinary action pursuant to Code section 9884.7, subdivisions (a)(1)and(4), and California
Code of Regulations section 3373, in that Respondent Purrfoct Auto #125 made or authorized
statementg which it knew or in the exercise of reasonable care should have known to be untrue or
misleading, in that Respondent Purrfect Auto #125 fraudulently charged the undercover operator

$471.70 for work that was not required to repair the Honda’s misfire condition. Complainant
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further refers to and hereby incorporates paragraphs 27 through 35 above as though set forth
fully.
SEVENTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Fraud)

37. Respondent Purrfect Auto #125 is subject to disciplinary action pursuant to Code
section 9884.7, subdivision (a)(4), in that Respondent Purrfect Auto #125 committed acts
constituting fraud, as follows: Respondent Purrfect Auto #1235 fraudulently charged the
undercover operator $471.70 for work that was not required to repair the Honda’s misfire
condition. Complainant further refers to and hereby incorporates paragraphs 27 through 35 above
as though set forth fully.

EIGHTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE,

(Violations of Written Estimate and Invoice Requirements)

38. Respondent Purrfect Auto #125’s ARD registration and station license are subject to
disciplinary action pursuant to Code section 9884.7, subdivision (a)(6), and California Code of
Regulations sections 3353 and 3356, in that Respondent Purrfect Auto #125 failed to comply with
section 9884.9, subdivision (a), of that Cede in the following material respects: Respondent
Purrfect Auto #125 failed to advise the undercover operator of the cost of a Smog Check
inspection on the Honda, and also failed to provide the undercover operator with a written
estimate prior to performing the inspection. Respondent Purrfect Auto #1235 further gave the
undercover operator an invoice that contained the entry ’.’purge & decarb induction & injection
chambers”, which did not adequately describe the nature of the service work that was actually
petformed. Complainant further refers to and hereby incorporates paragraphs 27 through 35
above as though set forth fully.

NINTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Violations of the Code)
39.  Respondent Purrfect Auto #125°s ARD registration and station license are subject to
disciplinary action pursuant to Code section 9884.7, subdivision (a)(6), in that Respondent

Purrfect Auto #125 failed to comply with section 9884.9, subdivision (a), of that Code in the
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following material respects: Respondent Purrfect Auto #1235 failed to provide the undercover
operator with a written estimate for parts and/or labor necessary for a specific job. Respondent
Purrfect Auto #125 ultimately gave the undercover operator an invoice that contained the entry
"purge & decarb induction & injection chambers", which did not adequately describe the nature
of the service work that was actually performed. Complainant further refers to and hereby
incorporates paragraphs 27 through 35 above as though set forth fully.

UNDERCOVER OPERATION RE: PURRFECT AUTO SERVICE,

40. A Bureau lab representative documented a Chevrolet Truck (Chevrolet Truck), by
intentionally damaging the number six cylinder spark plug to create an ignition system misfire.
This malfunction caused the "Service Engine Soon" lamp to illuminate, the engine to run rough
and have a loss of power on acceleration. The only repair necessary to cotrect the defect would
have been to replace the number six cylinder spark plug, though replacing all the spark plugs
would also have been acceptable.

41.  On June 18, 2014 a Bureau representative insiructed a Bureau undercover operator
(“the undercover operator”) to drive the Chevrolet Truck from an undisclosed location to
Respondent Purrfect Auto, and request a Smog Check. The undercover operator then drove the
Chevrolet Truck to Respondent Purrfect Auto and spoke to an employee behind the counter who
identified himself as the facility’s manager (“the manager™). The undercover operator asked the
manager if he had time to do a Smog Check that day while he (the undercover operator) waited,
and the manager said that he could do so. The manager then took the keys to the Chevrolet Truck

from the undercover operator, but did not provide him with a written estimate. The manager then

left the counter area. When he returned a short time later, the manager told the undercover
operator thaf the Chevrolet Truck had failed and that a diagnostic would have to be done. The
undercover operator then asked how much the diagnostic would cost, and the manager told him
the price was $89.99. The undercover operator orally authorized the diagnostic and waited for
the results; no written estimate for this diagnostic service was provided to him. About forty five
minutes later, the manager approached the undercover operator with an “estimate worksheet”, and

proceeded to advise the undercover operator that the Chevrolet Truck needed spark plugs — but
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also spark plug wires, a distributor cap, an ignition rotor, an air filter, and a resetting of the
vehicle’s computer, He added that he would need to “run the monitors” on the vehicle and a lot
of built-up carbon would also have to be cleaned out. When the undercover operator asked how
much these services would cost, the manager told him that although normally the price would be
about $1100.00, but that he would only charge the undercover operator $750.00. Though the
undercover operator orally authorized the services that had just been sugge.sted to him by the
manager, he was not asked to sign a written estimate for this work.

42.  After the undercover operator informed the manager that he would probably have to
leave the Chevrolet Truck overnight because he had to go to work at that point, he left the
premises of Respondent Purrfect Auto on foot and was picked up by the Bureau representative
less than a mile away. On the following morning, the undercover operator called Respondent
Purrfect Auto and spoke with the same manager, who told him the vehicle had passed the test and
was now ready to be picked up. When the undercover operator then inquired about being
provided with the parts that Respondent Purrfect Auto had replaced on the vehicle, the manager
told him that he had not asked for the old parts early enough for them to be retained, and that they
had been thrown away. The manager also stated that the total cost of all the services rendered
was going to be around $900.00, because of the initial test and diagnostic services that were done.
No additional authorization for the price increase from $750.00 to $900.00 was ever asked for by
the manager or given by the undercover operator. The undercover operator subsequently returned
to Respondent Purrfect Auto later that same day, paid the $900.00 in cash, and left with the
Chevrolet Truck after he was provided with an invoice and a VIR in connection with the work
that had just been performed.

43. Thereafter, between June 19, 2014 and Tuly 8, 2014, the Bureau’s lab representative
inspected the Chevrolet Truck and confirmed that the only repair that had actually been necessé,ry
to correct the previously documented defect would have been to identify the problem cylinder,
and replace the spark plug (though replacing all the spark plugs would also have been

acceptable). The Bureau’s lab representative found that the distributor cap, distributor rotor and

16




.

~1 SN Lh

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
2
23
24
25
26
7
28

spark plug wire set had been replaced as invoiced, despite the fact that the replacement of these
parts had not been necessary.

44, Based upon the amount shown on the invoice, Respondent Purrfect Auto Service
charged $215.01 for parts and labor which were not necessary to repair the vehicle's previously
documented misfire condition.

TENTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Untrue or Misleading Statements)

45. Respondent Purrfect Auto’s ARD registration and station license are subject to
disciplinary action pursuant to Code section 9884.7, subdivisions (a)(1)and (4), and California
Code of Regulations section 3373, in that Respondent Purrfect Auto made or authorized
statements which it knew or in the exercise of reasonable care should have known to be untrue or
1nisléading, as follows:

a.  Inregard to the subject Chevrolet Truck, Respondent Purrfect Auto charged $215.01
for parts and labor which were not necessary to repair the vehicle's previously documented
misfire condition. Complainant further refers to and hereby incorporates paragraphs 40 through

44 above as though set forth fully.

ELEVENTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE
(Failure to Return Parts When Requested)

46. Respondent Purrfect Auto’s ARD registration and station license are subject to
disciplinary action pursuant to Code section 9884.10, in that Respondent Purrfect Auto told the
undercover operator when he paid for the services rendered that they could not return the parts
they had replaced on the Chevrolet Truck to him because they had thrown them away.
Complainant further refers to and hereby incorporates paragraphs 40 through 44 above as though
set forth fully.

1
i
i
i
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TWELFTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Fraud)

47. Respondent Purrfect Auto’s ARD registration and station license are subject to
disciplinary action pursuant to Code section 9884.7, subdivision (a)}(4), and California Code of
Regulations section 3373, in that Respondent committed acts constituting fraud, as follows: In
regard to the subject Chevrolet Truck, Respondent Purrfect Auto charged $215.01 for parts and
labor which were not necessary to repair the vehicle's previously documented misfire condition.
Complainant further refers to and hereby incorpora{es paragraphs 40 through 44 above as though
set forth fully.

THIRTEENTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Violations of Written Estimate and Invoice Réquirements)

48. Respondent Purrfect Auto’s ARD registration and station license are subject to
disciplinary action pursuant to Code section 9884.7, subdivision (a)(6), and California Code of
Regﬁlations sections 3353 and 3356, in that Respondent failed to comply with section 9884.9,
subdivision (a), of that Code in the following material respects: Respondent failed to provide the
undercover operator with a written estimate for parts and/or labor necessary for a specific job, and
failed to obtain the undercover operator’s authorization for the initial diagnosis of the subject
Chevrolet Truck. Complainant further refers to and hereby incorporates paragraphs 40 through
44 above as though set forth fully.

FOURTEENTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Violations of the Code)

49.  Respondent Purrfect Auto’s ARD registration and station license are subject to
disciplinary action pursuant to Code section 9884.7, subdivision (a)(6), in that Respondent failed
to comply with section 9884.9, subdivision (a), of that Code in the following material respects:
Respondent failed to provide the undercover operator with a written estimate for parts and/or
labor necessary for a specific job. Complainant further refers to and hereby incorporates

paragraphs 40 through 44 above as though set forth fully,
i
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OTHER MATTERS

50.  Pursuant to Code section 9884.7, subdivision (c), the Director may suspend, revoke,
or place on probation the registration and/or station licenses for all places of business operated in
this state by Respondent Mohammad Hanif Khan — President/Vice President/Secretary/Treasurer
of IS, Inc., dba Purrfect Auto Service #125, and President/Secretary/Treasurer of FIS, Inc., dba
Purrfect Auto Service, upon a finding that Respondent Mohammad Hanif Khan has, or is,
engaged in a course of repeated and willful violations of the laws and regulations pertaining to an
automotive repair dealer and or station license owner. | |

PRAYER

WHEREFORE, Complainant requests that a hearing be held on the matters herein alleged,
and that foilowing the hearing, the Director of Consumer Affairs issue a decision:

1. Revoking or suspending Automotive Repair Dealer Registration Number ARD
270946, issued to IS, Inc., dba Purrfect Auto Service #125; Mohammad Hanif Khan;

2. Revoking or suspending Smog Check Station T.icense Number RC 270946, issued to
FIS, Inc., dba Purrfect Auto Service #125; Mohammad Hanif Khan;

3. Revoking or suspending Automotive Repair Dealer Registration Number ARD
261008, issued to FIS, Inc., dba Purrfect Auto Service; Mohammad Hanif Khan;

4. Revoking or suspending Smog Check Station License Number RC 261008, issued to
FIS, Inc., dba Purrfect Auto Service; Mohammad Hanif Khan;

5. Ordering Mohammad Hanif Khan and to pay the Bureau of Automotive Repair the
reasonable costs of the investigation and enforcement of this case, pursuant to Business and
Professions Code section 125.3; |
1
1
i
i
1
1

19




o e N &

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

6.  Taking such other and further action as deemed necessary and proper.

DATED: /‘éZ/"MG{ Zé, ZQ/é

PATRICK DORAIS

Chief

Bureau of Automotive Repair
Department of Consumer Affairs
State of California

Complainant

20




